2 JUNE

Format

VHS/PAL  Video Wholesalers

Ltd

Wednesday, 13 April 1988

VHS/
NTSC

Video Excellence
Lid.

Thursday, 14 April 1988

VHS/ Video Excellence
NTSC Ltd.

Monday, 18 April 1988

VHS/PAL  Videocorp Int. Ltd.
VHS/PAL  Video One Ltd.
VHS/ National
NTSC Independent
Video

Wednesday, 20 April 1988

VHS/PAL  Video Wholesalers
Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Videocorp Int. Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Videocorp Int. Lid.

Thursday, 21 April 1988

VHS/ National
NTSC Independent

Video

VHS/ National
NTSC Independent

Video

Friday, 22 April 1988
VHS/PAL  Caballero Video Ltd.

VHS/PAL  CIC Taft Video

(N.Z)) Ltd.

Tuesday, 26 April 1988

VHS/PAL  Video Excellence
Ltd.
VHS/ National
NTSC Independent
Video
VHS/PAL  Video One Ltd.

Wednesday, 27 April 1988
VHS/PAL  Videocorp Int. Ltd.

VHS/PAL  Kerridge Odeon
Amalgamated
Video Services

VHS/PAL  Kerridge Odeon
Amalgamated
Video Services

Thursday, 28 April 1988

VHS/ Warner Home Video
NTSC Ltd.
VHS/PAL  Videocorp Int. Ltd.

Director

Henri-Pierre Duval

not stated

not stated

Humphrey Humbert

David A Prior

Kim Christy

Richard Metler

Karen Arthur

David A. Prior

The Lite Twins

Jack Genero

Samue! Summers

George Roy Hill

Pablo Cairo

Romeo Davis

Chuck Vincent

Jeff Burr

Ron Jeremy

Paul Thomas

Alan Rudolf

D & N Webster

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Title

Star "84’
Star ‘85
FRENCH THROAT

INTRODUCTIONS

THE BEST OF
BLONDES

GHOSTHOUSE

A Switch in Time
The Women’s Club
NIGHT WARS

MOMMA'S BOY

ANGEL'S
REVENGE
What Gets Me Hot

LADY BEWARE

AEROB!-CIDE

ANGELA IN
WONDERLAND

CHOCOLATE
CANDY PART 3

THE TEMPTRESS
Mature Media
Group Promo

SLAPSHOT
Amazing Stories
Bates Motel

SENSUAL
SEDUCTIONS

BLUE VOODOO

IF LOOKS COULD
KILL

FROM A WHISPER

TO A SCREAM

Angel Heart

Tin Men

Hello Mary Lou-

Prom Night If

Dirty Laundry

Hope and Glory

Asls

El Amor Brujo

Skateboard

CHARMED
FORCES

JAMIE SUMMER'’S
LITTLE SHOP
OF WHORES

WELCOME TO LA

Copy Write

RIBALD CLASSICS

Running Time

F

63.40

69.21

90.39

85.38

8141

47.38

101.48

81.45

76.46

79.04

74.00

116.17

79.58

86.52

89.15

95.10

86.31

98.58

58.14

T

1.58
1.24

144
2,05

4.01

1.02

142
1.58

4.08
214
1.23

1.22
1.56
0.48
1.09
0.58

048

Country
of
Origin

France

France

USA

USA.

USA.

USA

USA

US.A.

USA.

USsA

USA.

USA

USA

US.A.

USA

USA.

USaA.

USA

USA

USA

USA

Decision
(including
description)

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years: contains explicit
sexual material

Not indecent suitable for
persons 16 years of age &
over; content may offend,
violence and/or offensive
language

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Not indecent; suitable for
persons 16 years of age
and over

Indecent in the hands of

2235

Reasons for
Refusal,

Excisions Remarks

English narration.

Excisions: sex. Dubbed into English

Refusal: sex.

Excisions: sex.

Excisions: sex.

Excision: sex

Refusal: sex

Title on case reads
MORE
CHOCOLATE
CANDY.

Excisions: sex.

Refusal: sex



