NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Format System	Applicant	Director	Title	Runnin F	g Time T	Country of Origin	Decision (including description)	Reasons for Refusal, Excisions	Remarks
VHS/PAL	Video Wholesalers Ltd	Henri-Pierre Duval	Star '84' Star '85' FRENCH THROAT	63.40	1.58 1.24	France	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of	-	English narration.
-	, 13 April 1988		NETROPUSTIONS	(0.01		-	18 years; contains explicit sexual material	.	5 .11.1.5.11.1
VHS/ NTSC	Video Excellence Ltd.	not stated	INTRODUCTIONS	69.21		France	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex.	Dubbed into English
Thursday, VHS/ NTSC	14 April 1988 Video Excellence Ltd.	not stated	THE BEST OF BLONDES	86.21		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
Monday, 18 VHS/PAL	3 April 1988 Videocorp Int. Ltd.	Humphrey Humbert	GHOSTHOUSE A Switch in Time	90.39	1.44	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	David A Prior	The Women's Club NIGHT WARS	85.38	2.05	U.S.A.	16 years; contains violence Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence		
VHS/ NTSC	National Independent Video	Kim Christy	MOMMA'S BOY	81.41		U.S.A.	Indecent	Refusal: sex.	
Wednesday VHS/PAL	r, 20 April 1988 Video Wholesalers Ltd.	Richard Metler	ANGEL'S REVENGE What Gets Me Hot	47.38	4.01	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit	Excisions: sex.	
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	Karen Arthur	LADY BEWARE	101.48		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may disturb	Excisions: sex.	
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	David A. Prior	AEROBI-CIDE	81.45		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence	Excision: sex	
Thursday, 2 VHS/ NTSC	P1 April 1988 National Independent Video	The Lite Twins	ANGELA IN WONDERLAND	76.46		U.S.A.	Indecent	Refusal: sex	
VHS/ NTSC	National Independent Video	Jack Genero	CHOCOLATE CANDY PART 3	79.04		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		Title on case reads MORE CHOCOLATE CANDY.
Friday, 22	April 1988								
VHS/PAL	Caballero Video Ltd.	Samuel Summers	THE TEMPTRESS Mature Media Group Promo	74.00	1.02	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex.	
VHS/PAL	CIC Taft Video (N.Z.) Ltd.	George Roy Hill	SLAPSHOT Amazing Stories Bates Motel	116.17	1.42 1.58	U.S.A.	Not indecent suitable for persons 16 years of age & over, content may offend, violence and/or offensive language		
Tuesday, 26 VHS/PAL	5 April 1988 Video Excellence Ltd.	Pablo Cairo	SENSUAL SEDUCTIONS	79.58		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit		
VHS/ NTSC	National Independent Video	Romeo Davis	BLUE VOODOO	86.52		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent	Refusal: sex.	
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Chuck Vincent	IF LOOKS COULD KILL	89.15		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may disturb		
VHS/PAL	27 April 1988 Videocorp Int. Ltd.	Jeff Burr	FROM A WHISPER TO A SCREAM Angel Heart Tin Men Hello Mary Lou- Prom Night II Dirty Laundry Hope and Glory As Is El Amor Brujo Skateboard	95.10	4.08 2.14 1.23 1.22 1.56 0.48 1.09 0.58	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may disturb		
VHS/PAL	Kerridge Odeon Amalgamated Video Services	Ron Jeremy	CHARMED FORCES	84.13	0	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Kerridge Odeon Amalgamated Video Services	Paul Thomas	JAMIE SUMMER'S LITTLE SHOP OF WHORES	86.31		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
Thursday, 2 VHS/ NTSC	8 April 1988 Warner Home Video Ltd.	Alan Rudolf	WELCOME TO L.A. Copy Write	98.58	0.48	U.S.A.	Not indecent; suitable for persons 16 years of age		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp Int. Ltd.	D & N Webster	RIBALD CLASSICS	58.14		U.S.A.	and over Indecent in the hands of		